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1. ANON.
A Moral Essay upon the Soul of Man. In Three Parts. Done out of French. London: Printed by Henry Hills jun.
for H. Faithorne, 1687.
£ 480
8vo, [xx], 447 pp. (427 misnumbered 327), contemporary sprinkled calf, rubbed, spine creased, isolated small
spots (larger on A7 and A8 in table of contents), the final 50 or so pages with some marginal stripes in pencil,
an old (and irrelevant) annotation in pencil on the front free endpaper, otherwise a very good clean copy,
extremely uncommon.
First English edition of Essais nouveaux de Morale de l'Ame de l'Homme. Par M.***,
Paris: Veuve Maucroy, 1686. A second edition of this translation was published in
1690. ESTC locates only six copies in the British Isles and three in North America
(Clark Library, Library of Congress, University of Iowa). We haven’t been able to
identify the author.
One national library catalogue lists the French original as being by Nicolas
Malebranche, but the leading Malebranche specialist who read this translation for
us says it is definitely not:
'It lacks the sort of vigorous dialectical cut-and-thrust that engages our interest in M
alebranche's own exchanges with critics such as Arnauld and Regis. This author
clearly knows his Descartes and his Malebranche, is more or less up-to-speed with
seventeenth-century natural philosophy (e.g. in his accounts of the sense-organs),
and is firmly in the Augustinian tradition in his theology. But he has made a clearly
deliberate choice not to name contemporary thinkers and not to go into any depth
or detail on the issues that divide, say, Descartes from the Thomists, or
Malebranche from Desgabets or Arnauld. So it’s not entirely easy to place him,
except to say that he is clearly deeply influenced by Malebranche, and is perhaps
trying to give us a sort of popular presentation of Malebranche’s views in a manner
that can pass the censor and not wind up on the Index (where Malebranche’s own
books ended up)'.

‘A curious collection of private papers’
2. ANON.
Miscellanies Historical and Philological: being a Curious Collection of Private Papers found in the Study of a
Noble-Man, lately deceas'd. London: printed for J.T., 1703.
£ 400
8vo, [x], 211 pp., contemporary blind-panelled calf, joints starting at very top, slight wear to corners, armorial
bookplate of Henry Howard, 4th Earl of Berkshire dated 1720, a very clean and well preserved copy.
First and only edition. The Preface states that the papers were found 'among the Manuscripts of the late
Famous M---- of H----'. Presumably this will have been either George Savile, 1st Marquess of Halifax
(1633–1695) or William Savile, 2nd Marquess of Halifax (1665–1700). Contents:
1: Sir Henry Sheere's Discourse of the Mediterranean Sea, and the Streights of Gibraltar.
2: Divers remarkable Orders of the Ladies at Spring-Garden in Parliament assembled.
3: The Apology of the Duke of Lauderdale.
4: The Patent Creation of Thomas Howard, Earl of Surrey.
5: An Act concerning the Title, Name, and Dignity of the Earl of Arundell.
6: A Copy of a Commission for General granted by Charles the Second.
7: Secret Transaction in relation to King Charles the First: Written by Sir John Bowring.
8: An Advertisement concerning Seminary Priests.
9: A Grant of the Arms for the Family of Gresham in Surrey.
10: The humble Petition of the inferiour Clergy of this Nation to the Parliament.
11: A Copy of the Charter to the East-India Company.

3. [BURKE, Edmund]
A Philosophical Enquiry into the Origin of our Ideas of the Sublime and Beautiful. The Eighth Edition. With an
Introductory Discourse concerning Taste, and several other Additions. London:J. Dodsley, 1776.
£ 400
8vo, ix, [vii], 342 pp., contemporary speckled calf with red morocco label, slight wear at top of spine, early
ownership inscription on front free endpaper, underlining in red crayon on twenty pages, otherwise in good
condition.
Originally published in 1757. Burke's central argument is that our enjoyment of beauty comes from obscurity
and suggestiveness rather than from intellectual clarity, and that the sublime sparks in us a pleasurable form
of terror. Todd, A Bibliography of Edmund Burke, No 5h.

4. CUDWORTH, Ralph
A Treatise Concerning Eternal and Immutable Morality. With a Preface by the Right Reverend ... Edward Lord
Bishop of Durham. London: James and John Knapton, 1731.
£ 950
8vo, engraved portrait frontispiece, xii, [viii], 303, [1] pp., contemporary blind-tooled calf, rebacked, with
unusual contrasting panels and fore edge lettered 'Cudworth's Eternal Immutable Morality' in early ink,
contemporary annotations on pp. 247, 271, 295 and 301, occasional light browning, a very good copy.
First edition of the fullest statement of innate-idea epistemology produced by any of the Cambridge Platonists.
Cudworth takes up the challenge posed in Plato’s Euthyphro by insisting that God wills the good because it is
independently good, and that good is not good because God wills it. He also explicitly attacks the version of
moral relativism ascribed to Protagoras in the Theaetetus. In his lifetime (1617-88) Cudworth published only
one work of philosophy, his True Intellectual System of the Universe (1678). This was intended as the first part
of a major treatise on Liberty and Necessity, of which two further parts were published posthumously - the
present work: A Treatise Concerning Eternal and Immutable Morality (1731) and A Treatise of Freewill (1838).
Two further manuscripts on the same theme remain unpublished to this day.

Against Shaftesbury and Mandeville
5. FIDDES, Richard
A General Treatise of Morality, Form'd upon the Principles of Natural Reason only. With a Preface in Answer to
two Essays lately published in the Fable of the Bees. And some incidental Remarks upon an Inquiry concerning
Virtue, by the Right Honourable Anthony Earl of Shaftesbury. London: printed for S. Billingsley, 1724.
£ 800
8vo, [x], cxxviii, cxxxix-cxliv, [ii], 462 pp., contemporary calf with double gilt fillet, spine rubbed and with nicks at
head and foot, a few scrapes to covers, internally fresh and unbrowned, a very good copy.
First edition of a work by Richard Fiddes (1671-1725), rector of Hailsham in Holderness, Yorkshire. 'Written
against Shaftesbury's Inquiry Concerning Virtue and Mandeville's Fable of the Bees, and displaying marked
sympathy with the works of Malebranche and Norris of Bemerton, this book was a notable defence of
revelation against the claims of natural religion' (ODNB).

Early annotations
6. HOOKER, Richard
Of the Lawes of Ecclesiastical Politie. Eight Bookes By Richard Hooker. London: Printed by W. Stansby, 1617
[bound with] Certayne Diuine Tractates, And other Godly Sermons. London: Printed for Henrie Fetherstone,
1618.
£ 2400
Folio, with six engraved title-pages, [60], [ii], 453, [ii], 96 pp., contemporary calf, spine gilt in compartments
with red morocco label, rubbed, lower joint starting at ends but firm, wear to spine head, copious underlining
and annotations in early ink, dampstain affecting a few leaves in the middle, generally very good, an
interesting volume.
Early editions of the first five books of Hooker's great treatise, and the supplementary tractates. See PMM 104
for the first edition, which was entered in the Stationer’s Register in 1593 under the authorisation of
Archbishop John Whitgift. Initially only the Preface and the first four books were published. The fifth book –
which is one-third longer than the initial four books combined – came out in 1597. (In our copy Book 5 has a
separate title-page dated 1616). A complete edition of all eight books of the Lawes was not published until
after the Restoration.

The contents of the Tractates are (1) A Supplication made to the Councell by Master Walter Travers, (2) The
Answer of Mr. Richard Hooker to a Supplication ... (3) A Learned Discourse of Justification, Works, and how the
foundation of Faith is overthrown, (4) Three Learned Sermons: Of Pride, Against Sorrow and Feare, Of the
certainety and perpetuity of Faith in the Elect, &c. All but the first have separate title-pages dated 1618.

Annotations: front free endpaper with biographical notes on Hooker (c. 250 words); subsequent title verso
with biographical notes on Walter Travers (c. 300 words); elsewhere scattered marginal notes in two different
hands, one writing in English, the other in Latin (c. 200 words).
Provenance: 'Mary Bowes her Booke' inscribed in lower margin of main title-page; armorial bookplate of her
son Henry Bowes Howard, 11th Earl of Suffolk and 4th Earl of Berkshire (1686-1757) on pastedown.

Against Hume on Miracles
7. (HUME) ANON.
A Review of the Important Controversy concerning Miracles, and the
Protestant Systems relative to it. To which is Added a Letter, With some
Remarks on a late Performance, called the Criterion, or Miracles
Examined. London: M. Needham, [1758].
£ 1500
8vo, [ii], xii, 456 pp., contemporary calf with some abrasions, rebacked,
bookplate of the Rev. H. Campbell and label 'Bib. Mai Heythrop BT 556,
MUS, [1758]' on pastedown, a very good clean copy with a hint of foxing
on the outer leaves.
First and only edition, extremely uncommon, ESTC records 9 copies in UK
and 4 copies in N. America, with no clue as to authorship. The main text is
a hostile critique of Conyers Middleton (1683-1750), particularly his Free
Enquiry into the Miraculous Powers, which are supposed to have
subsisted in the Christian Church (1748). It includes several references to
David Hume (‘the greatest infidel’ p. 286), and more to Spinoza. The
Appendix (pp. 389 ff.) is about 'The Criterion, or Miracles Examined' by
John Douglas, Bishop of Salisbury, 1754.
‘What is a Middleton, a Hume, this handful of enemies to miracles, and to
the credibility of miracles, to the whole world past and present? Nothing,
as to number; and as little in every other respect. What reasons are to be
expected from them, which never were thought on by any body besides;
or if thought on, were despised?’ (p. 181).

8. HUME, David (trans. Octavie Belot)
Melanges de litterature angloise. Traduits par Mme de B****, Premiere Partie, ... Seconde Partie,
et se trouve a Paris, chez Prault fils, 1759.

A La Haye,
£ 350

12mo, [i], ii, lxx, [ii], 190, [iv], 182, [2] pp., contemporary calf, rubbed, spine gilt in compartments with red
morocco label, small worm traces in hinges, worn at extremities, internally very clean with just the isolated
spot.
Anthology including first French translations of three essays by David
Hume, the opening pieces in his Essays, Moral and Political, 1741:
(1) Of the Delicacy of Taste and Passion;
(2) Of the Liberty of the Press;
(3) Of Impudence and Modesty.
The translator was Hume's friend Octavie Belot (née Guichard), who later
produced translations of the Tudor and Plantagenet sections of Hume's
History of England.
Madame Belot's translation work was sometimes criticised as
incompetent, but Hume evidently thought well of it. He wrote to William
Robertson recommending her as a translator for his History of Charles V:
"she has a very easy natural style: sometimes she mistakes the sense; but
I now correct her manuscript; and should be happy to render you the
same service ..." (1st Dec 1763, Letters of David Hume, J.Y.T. Greig, 2011
edition, Vol. 1, pp. 415-16).

9. HUME, David
The Life of David Hume, Esq. Written by Himself. London: Printed for W. Strahan; and T. Cadell, 1777.

£ 1650

Small 8vo, with the initial advertisement leaf, frontispiece portrait and half title (some offsetting as always), [i],
iv, 62 pp., contemporary paper covers hand-lettered on front, spine rubbed, one leaf with a closed marginal
tear, another with a small paper flaw, uniform light browning, a good unsophisticated copy of the first issue,
with 'myself' correctly spelled on p. 29, line 3.
First book edition of 'My Own Life' written by Hume in April 1776, a few months before he died. Appended is a
'Letter from Adam Smith, LL.D. To William Strahan, Esq.' with 'some account of the behaviour of our late
excellent friend, Mr. Hume, during his last illness' from April to August 1776. Smith's account ends with this
famous tribute to his friend: 'I have always considered him, both in his lifetime and since his death, as
approaching as nearly to the idea of a perfectly wise and virtuous man, as perhaps the nature of human frailty
will permit'. Chuo 83.

10. HUME, David
David Humes Untersuchung über den menschlichen Verstand, neu übersezt von M.[agister] W.G. Tennemann,
nebst einer Abhandlung über den philosophischen Skeptismus von Herrn Professor Reinhold in Jena. Jena:
Verlag der Akademischen Buchhandlung, 1793.
£ 1800
8vo, xii, lii, 380 pp., contemporary half calf over speckled boards,
lightly rubbed with corners still sharp, spine ruled gilt with red
label, chipped, front joint beginning to crack at foot, uniform
browning with occasional heavier spots, pencil marks on 4 pages,
no library stamps, a good copy.
The first German translation of Hume's Enquiry concerning Human
Understanding (by J.G. Sulzer) appeared in 1755 as Part Two of his
Vermischte Schriften. This second translation is by Wilhelm
Gottlieb Tenneman (1761-1819), author of the well known
10-volume history of philosophy. Tennemann notes two reasons
for the new translation: first, the centrality of Hume's philosophy in
the Kantian revolution, and second, the many deficiencies of
Sulzer's version. The book has a fifty-page Foreword on scepticism
by Kant's influential follower Karl Leonhard Reinhold: 'In fact it
became customary during this time to speak of the
Kant-Reinholdian philosophy' (Manfred Kuehn, Kant: A Biography,
CUP 2001, p. 351).

11. [HUTCHESON, Francis]
An Essay on the Nature and Conduct of the Passions and Affections. With Illustrations on the Moral Sense.
London: printed for J. and J. Knapton, John Darby, Thomas Osborne, Lauton Gilliver, John Crownfield, 1730.
£ 750
8vo, xxii, [ii], 333, [3] pp., contemporary blind-panelled calf, rubbed, some loss to spine ends and the red
morocco label, early ownership name and initial on front free endpapers, otherwise internally very clean, pages
white and unbrowned, a nice copy.
Second edition (though not declared as such), a reprint of the first of 1728. An enlarged third edition came out
in 1742. An important development of Hutcheson's moral psychology, following his Inquiry into the Original of
Our Ideas of Beauty and Virtue (1725). Here in the Essay he offers a kind of phenomenology of the mind's
modifications and ideas they provoke. In the appended Illustrations upon the Moral Sense, he addresses
criticisms of his theory tries to show that rival systems also depend on a 'moral sense' for their coherence.

'An Essay on the Nature and Conduct of the Passions and Affections, with Illustrations on the Moral Sense,
jointly with the earlier Inquiry into the Original of Our Ideas of Beauty and Virtue, presents one of the most
original and wide-ranging moral philosophies of the eighteenth century. These two works, each comprising
two semi-autonomous treatises, were widely translated and vastly influential throughout the eighteenth
century in England, continental Europe, and America. The two works had their greatest impact in Scotland and
influenced many well-known Scottish philosophers, particularly those writing after the last Jacobite upheaval,
in 1745. This can be seen in the concern of the post-1745 generation with analyzing human nature as the
foundation of moral theory, with the “moral sense” and moral epistemology more generally, with the impartial
spectator and the calm passions, and with the independence of benevolence from self-interest. In addition to
the influence of his writings, Hutcheson was also a famed teacher whose Glasgow students, notably Adam
Smith, held sway over generations of Scottish moral philosophers. Despite their impact on Scottish letters, the
four treatises were in fact written in Dublin, and the philosophers to whom Hutcheson responded [x] and with
whom he debated were in the main not Scottish but English, Irish, French, Roman, and Greek. Consequently,
part of Hutcheson’s legacy was a cosmopolitan outlook among enlightened Scots, who learned to turn their
eyes far from home' (Aaron Garrett, Introduction to the Liberty Fund edition).

12. [JENNINGS, Henry Constantine]
Summary and Free Reflections, in which the Great Outline only, and Principal Features, of Several Interesting
Subjects, are impartially traced, and candidly examined. [Taunton, Chelmsford and London?] Printed in the
year 1798.
£ 500
Twelve parts bound in one volume, separately paginated, contemporary speckled calf with triple gilt fillet, spine
gilt-ruled, covers rubbed, spine label nicked, lower joint partly cracked, a very short crack at top of upper joint,
generally very good.
A curious and complex collection of tracts on a variety of matters, preceded by a 10-page introduction; some
had appeared in an earlier collection published in Chelmsford in 1783. The tracts are: An endeavour to prove
that reason is alone sufficient to the firm establishment of religion, "first printed in 1771;" Appendix to the
tenth tract, "first printed in 1783;" A Physical Enquiry into the Powers and Properties of Spirit, "first printed in
1787;" Postscript to the Physical Enquiry into the Powers and Properties of Spirit, &c.; Revision of the
Postscript to the Physical Enquiry, &c. &c., "first printed in 1789;" My final fare-well to this interesting subject,
with the imprint "Thomas Norris, printed, White-Lion-Court, Taunton;" Cursory Remarks on Infancy and
Education, first printed in 1782;" Thoughts on the Rise and Decline of the Polite Arts, "first printed in 1771;" A
Translation [in verse] of the Fifth Canto of Dante's Inferno, dated Sept. 13, 1794; Observations on the
Advantages attending an Elevated and Dry Situation; A Free Enquiry into the Enormous Increase of Attornies...,
in six parts, dated 1783 and 1784. Very uncommon.
Henry Constantine Jennings (1731-1819), collector, writer and eccentric. Jennings went through various
inheritances buying art, and was twice imprisoned for debt. "The Annual Biography offers an entertaining,
firsthand account of Jennings during his later years. A visitor, after encountering a stuffed polar bear in the
entrance hall, might find his host reclining on his ‘Roman triclinium’, amid heaps of ancient and modern
rubbish, apparently lost in the contemplation of his riches. He forbade any cleaning of his rooms, living by
preference in complete squalor. At one time his regular dinner companion was his most prized treasure, a
bronze bust of a goddess, set at the head of his table. One of his more bizarre collections was that of shoes,
which he obtained from every woman of his acquaintance. Jennings's omnivorous tastes and collecting mania
were legendary—his various residences overflowed with thousands of items of art objects, as well as natural
history specimens and scientific instruments—but the low prices these objects fetched at the sales (apart from
his valuable and rare shell collection) reveal that his discernment was generally poor' (ODNB).

Kant's most important teacher
13. (KANT) KNUTZEN, Martin
Philosophische Abhandlung von der immateriellen Natur der Seele, darinnen theils überhaupt erwiesen wird,
daß die Materie nicht denken könne und die Seele uncörperlich sey, theils die vornehmsten Einwürffe der
Materialisten deutlich beantwortet werden. Aus dem Lateinischen übersetzt. Königsberg: Johann Heinrich
Hartung, 1744.
£ 950
8vo, [40], 139, [13] pp., contemporary gilt-panelled calf, lightly rubbed, all edges gilt, decorative pastedowns,
front endpaper and title-page with armorial stamp 'Bibliotheca Boytzenburgensis', outer leaves with a little
browning towards edges, otherwise clean and well preserved, a fine copy.
First edition of Martin Knutzen's own translation of his Commentatio Philosophica de Humanae Mentis
Individua Natura sive Immaterialitate (1741). Knutzen (1713–51) was professor of philosophy at Königsberg,
and Immanuel Kant's most important teacher. See Kuehn, Kant: A Biography, pp. 78 ff.

14. KANT, Immanuel
Über eine Entdeckung nach der alle neue Critik der reinen Vernunft durch eine ältere entbehrlich gemacht
werden soll. Königsberg: Friedrich Nicolovius, 1790.
£ 1500
8vo, 126 pp., contemporary calf over speckled boards, minimally rubbed, gilt-lettered spine label, edges red,
internally clean and well-preserved, a fine copy.
First edition of one of Kant's scarcer works, his answer to the attacks of J.A. Eberhard who had maintained that
whatever was contained in Kant's critical philosophy had already been better expressed by Leibniz and Wolff.
Warda 132, Adickes 70.

15. KANT, Immanuel
Vorzügliche kleine Schriften und Aufsätze , mit Anmerkungen herausgegeben von Fr . Ch. Starke [I.A. Bergk].
Nebst Betrachtungen ü ber die Erde und den Menschen aus ungedruckten Vorlesungen von Imm . Kant. In zwey
Bänden. Leipzig: Die Expedition des europäischen Aufsehers, 1833.
£ 900
2 volumes, 8vo, xii, 307; viii, 335 pp., contemporary marbled boards, spines ruled gilt with black labels, very
lightly rubbed with corners still sharp, edges sprinkled blue, front free endpapers with two 19th-century
ownership inscriptions, no stamps, the first volume internally pristine, the second volume with foxing noticeable
on the title-page and in the margins, and a small marginal tear on U2, still a fine and attractive copy.
First edition, scarce. A second edition was published in Quedlinburg in 1838. Adickes 15.

item 15

16. LAVATER, SUE, & CO. [pseud.]
Lavater’s Looking-Glass; or, Essays on the Face of Animated Nature, from Man to Plants. Dedicated To Her
Grace The Duchess Of Devonshire. By Lavater, Sue, & Co. London: printed by Millar Ritchie; and sold by
Messrs. Richardsons; Symonds; Lackington, Allen, and Co.; and Geisweiler, 1800.
£ 180
8vo, xii, vi, [7]-216 pp., engraved frontispiece, lacking the half-title, contemporary red half morocco, spine gilt,
a little rubbed, corners slightly knocked, a nice copy.
First edition. A sort of summarisation and précis of Lavater's Physiognomy, published in three volumes, 1793-7.

Including a very rare criticism of John Locke on personal identity
17. (LOCKE) PARR, Samuel
A volume of seven pamphlets from the library of Samuel Parr.

£ 4500

Together seven works (one of them imperfect) in one volume, 8vo, contemporary calf-backed marbled boards,
labelled "SEVEN/CURIOUS/MISCELLAN," Parr's library shelfmark at foot of spine, and his book-label on the
pastedown, in very nice condition overall.

1. LOCKE, John: criticism. An Essay on Personal Identity. In Two Parts. London: J. Robson,
1769, [iv], 92 pp.
First and only edition of this sustained attack on Locke’s criterion for personal identity
over time, as set out in Book II of the Essay – memory, or at least some form of
psychological continuity, he said, is what makes a person the same person at a later time
as they were at an earlier time. Locke’s criterion provoked notable objections from
Edward Stillingfleet, Joseph Butler, Isaac Watts and Thomas Reid, and it still feeds into
what remains a live area of philosophical debate today. This anonymous 92-page essay
has not been noticed in the literature on this central topic. The two parts are titled ‘An
enquiry whether the same consciousness be essential to, or the sole constituent of,
Personal Identity’ and ‘An attempt to discover the real constituent of Personal Identity’.
Exceedingly rare, ESTC locates only seven copies worldwide: British Library, Trinity Coll.
Cambridge, Queen’s Coll. Cambridge, LSE, Göttingen, Harvard, New York Historical
Society. Not in Yolton.
2. Observations on the sentiments of Bishop Lowth, in his twenty-first lecture De sacra poesi Hebraeorum,
concerning the fourth eclogue of Virgil. [Ipswich: printed by Punchard & Jermyn, 1790?], 16 pp. At the end is a
13-line note in Parr's hand suggesting changes to the text. Rare; copies at BL, Cambridge, Bodley, Winchester
College, Göttingen and UCLA in the ESTC.
3. JOHNSON, Samuel. BARETTI, Giuseppe. The introduction to the Carmen Seculare. [London: 1779], 14, (2,
blank) pp. First edition. In 1779, aided by François André Danican, also known as Philidor, Baretti produced a
musical setting of the Carmen Seculare of Horace. Samuel Johnson assisted with the arrangement and
provided both an epilogue and its translation; it is printed here on pages 13-14. The performance, which was
attended by Johnson, was at Free-Masons-Hall on 26th February, 1779. Very uncommon. Fleeman 79.3BC/1;

Hazen, Samuel Johnson's prefaces and dedications, pp. 4-5; Lubbers-Van Der Brugge, Johnson and Baretti, pp.
51-2.
4. KENNICOTT, Benjamin. Editionis Veteris Testamenti Hebraici cum variis lectionibus brevis defensio, contra
Ephemeridum Goettingensium criminationes: a Benjamino Kennicott, S.T.P. Ædis Christi canonico. Oxford:
Prostat venalis apud Rivington, Londini, 1782, 50, (2, blank) pp. First edition. Benjamin Kennicott (1718-1783),
biblical and Hebrew scholar.
5. ROBERTSON, William. Additions and corrections to the former editions of Dr. Robertson’s History of
Scotland.London: printed for T. Cadell, 1787, (iv), 40 pp. First edition. The additions referred to are those made
for the 1781 octavo edition. Rare.
6. NEVILLE, Sylas. Tentamen pathologicum inaugurale, de prognosi in febribus... Pro Gradu Doctoris...
Edinburgh: Apud Balfour et Smellie, academiae typographos, 1775, 78, (2, blank) pp., large part of second leaf
torn away with loss of text.
7. MACKINTOSH, Sir James. Disputatio physiologica, inauguralis, de actione musculari.... pro gradu doctoris,
Summisque in Medicina Honoribus Ac Privilegiis Rite Et Legitime Consequendis; eruditorum examini subjicit
Jacobus Mackintosh, A. M. Ex Agro Innernessano, Scotus, Societatum Regiae Medicae, Speculativae, et Nat.
Stud. Edin. Praeses Annuus. Edinburgh: apud Balfour et Smellie, Academiae Typographos, 1787, (iv), 4, 38, (2,
blank) pp. First edition. Sir James Mackintosh (1765-1832), political writer and politician. On the verso of the
title-page is a pasted-on slip bearing a presentation inscription in Latin to Samuel Parr. Mackintosh and Parr
began a friendship in 1701, and together they toured the scene of the Church and King riots in Birmingham, an
event which Mackintosh condemned in the third edition of Vindiciae Gallicae.

Samuel Parr (1747-1825) schoolmaster. His first teaching post was as first assistant at Harrow School, which he
took up in 1767; Richard Brinsley Sheridan was among his pupils. Upon his application for the post of
headmaster being turned down in 1771, such was Parr's popularity that a riot ensued among the Harrow boys,
and damage done to a carriage and windows. He then founded his own school at Stanmore, but it was not a
success. Over the course of his life he accumulated a library of over ten thousand volumes. ‘Parr has
commonly been known as the Whig Johnson. He usually dressed as slovenly as Johnson and his chief power lay
in his conversation. Bennet Langton recorded that he spent an evening with Johnson, who 'was much pleased
with the conversation of that learned gentleman' (Boswell, Life, 4.15). However, though Parr did not have the
benefit of a Boswell, his conversation was apparently very inferior to Johnson's. He was famous for his forceful
personality and vast erudition, though his learned English writings are marked by mannerism and verbosity
which make them largely unreadable, and they have proved to be of no lasting interest. He acquired a
contemporary reputation as a Latin scholar without leaving any work to account for this. He excelled in writing
Latin epitaphs—notably the epitaph which he was asked to compose for Dr Johnson's monument in St Paul's
Cathedral. His interest in public affairs and prominent pamphleteering made him a minor ecclesiastical and
political figure. Probably his greatest success was as a schoolmaster in his earlier life’ (ODNB).
It was Parr's wish that his library remain entire, and to this end a catalogue was compiled under the direction
of Henry Bohn, published in 1827 as the Bibliotheca Parriana. The introduction to the catalogue, written by the
Rev. John Lynes, describes Parr's habit of annotating his books: "... in every class of literature... [he] has
inserted notices, which, as the productions of so rich a mind, must give a greatly increased value to the
volume." Lynes describes how these remarks were sometimes penned "in a fit of spleen," and "will even now
appear to some readers of this catalogue, hasty and offensive." In the end, no buyer could be found for the
collection, and it was sold by Evans in two auctions in May and October 1828. This volume of pamphlets
appears on page 652 of Bibliotheca Parriana.

18. PELLING, Edward
A Practical Discourse upon Humility. Wherein is shewn, the Nature, Reasonableness, and Usefulness thereof.
Together with the Ways of Expressing and Increasing it. London: William Crooke, 1694.
£ 600
8vo, [viii], 198, [10] pp., contemporary speckled calf panelled in blind, red morocco label, slightly rubbed,
uniform light age toning and occasional spots, small light dampstain at lower outer corner on the last few
leaves, a very good copy.
First and only edition, uncommon. ESTC locates 18 copies in the British Isles and 8 copies in North America.
'Pelling (1640-1718) entered the fray of political and religious debate in the late 1670s. In 1680 he published
his magnum opus, The Good Old Way, which argued that the Church of England's polity, doctrine, and rites
(including high-church practices such as signing the cross and kneeling at communion) were apostolic and
approved by God, and that dissenters were simply ‘Seditious and Brain-sick People’. In 1682 he defended
divine-right monarchy, indefeasible hereditary right, and passive obedience. He wrote strongly in favour of Sir
Robert Filmer … by the early 1690s he was chaplain to William and Mary. It is interesting to note that his
sermons before the king and queen were markedly different in tone from most of his other printed works'
(ODNB).

19. ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques
Vom gesellschaftlichen Vertrage oder Grundsätze des bürgerlichen Rechts [and] Betrachtungen über die
Regierung von Polen und über den Entwurf einer Verbesserung derselben. Berlin: im Verlage der Rellstabschen
Buchdruckerey, 1788.
£ 750
Two parts in one volume, small 8vo, 3-384 pp. (presumably without the half title), contemporary marbled
boards, a little rubbed, early Latin ownership inscription of Franciscus Aloysius Schacex on front free endpaper,
generally bright with only isolated spots, very good.
First edition of this somewhat later German translation of 'Du contract social; ou principes du droit politique',
after the first German edition of 1763.
The second part (pp. 221 ff.) is an early translation of 'Considérations sur le Gouvernement de la Pologne et sur
sa réforme projetée' (1782), also in first edition.

item 19

item 20

Kant’s colleague
20. SCHULTZ, Johann
Versuch einer genauen Theorie des Unendlichen. Erster Theil [all published]. Vom Unendlichgroßen, und der
Meßkunst desselben. Mit zwey Kupfertafeln. Königsberg und Leipzig: Gott. Lebrecht Hartung, 1788.
£ 850
8vo, xxxii, 368 pp., 2 folding tables, contemporary half calf over marbled boards, contrasting morocco labels, a
few worm traces in spine and boards, title-page with old ownership inscription and stamp on verso, occasional
spots, a very good copy.
First edition of a rare work on Infinity by Kant's colleague at Königsberg, the professor of mathematics J.F.
Schultz (1739–1805).
'The bulk of his literary efforts were concerned with mathematics, and with the explanation and exploration of
Kant’s new critical system. Schultz’s mathematical writings include several successful textbooks, but of most
interest is his work on the parallel lines postulate and [the present work] an essay on infinity which was an
entrant for the 1786 Berlin Academy prize essay question asking for a ‘clear and precise theory of
mathematical infinity’; although unsuccessful, this essay anticipated certain features of Cantor’s theory of
transfinite numbers (Dictionary of Eighteenth-Century German Philosophers).

21. SPINOZA, Benedictus de
Theologisch-politische Abhandlungen von Spinoza. Freye Uebersetzung und mit Anmerkungen begleitet von J.
A. Kalb. München: Joseph A. Finsterlin, 1825.
£ 550
8vo, xlviii, 432, [1] pp., contemporary half calf over marbled boards, spine ruled gilt with morocco label, a little
rubbed with wear at corners, all edges red, no stamps or inscriptions, occasional light spotting, a very good
copy.
First edition. 'Less than half a century after Ewald’s aufklärerische translation Dr J.A.
Kalb, a former Catholic who had converted to Protestantism, issued this free
translation of the Tractatus. (In 1802 Christoph Gottlieb von Murr already provided
an edition with Spinoza’s annotations: Benedicti de Spinoza Adnotationes ad
Tractatum theologico politicum). Kalb eulogizes Spinoza as the ‘Plato aller
Jahrhunderte’ and acknowledges his debt to Spinoza’s bible criticism in his
introduction: “I am happy to acknowledge that in my biblical researches Spinoza
has been my only guiding light, and that I have been following only his directions in
this matter for the past twenty-one years” (pp. xx-xxi). Kalb was probably the
co-author of the short-lived periodical Bibel’sche Orient (1820-21), which according
to Graetz breathed the spirit of Schelling (Geschichte der Juden, ii, 428). Kalb used
for his translation a copy of an edition of the Tractatus containing Meyer’s
Philosophia Scripturae S. interpres (cf. no. 41). He therefore assumed that this work
was also by Spinoza: ‘I would not know how better to end my preface than Spinoza
in his own for this second part (Phil. S. Script. Interpres)’ (p. xxii). He then quotes
the final remarks in Meyer’s prologue. Kalb claimed he had also finished a
translation of Meyer’s work – although a published edition is not known. The
present translation is rare because the larger part of the edition was allegedly
confiscated by the Bavarian police, presumably because of Kalb’s attack on the
Pope and Catholicism. (There is, however, a copy of a title-edition with the imprint
‘Philadelphia 1838’ in at least one private collection). Kalb rejected Catholic
institutions as infested with ‘monasticism, inquisition, Jesuit entrapment, and
washed out hollow dogmatism, mendacious and treacherous abstraction’ (p. xvi)'
('Spinoza as Guide to a Free World', Bibliotheca Philosophica Hermetica exhibition,
2008, item 47).

Disowned by its author
22. [WARBURTON, William]
A Critical and Philosophical Enquiry into the Causes of Prodigies and Miracles, as related by Historians. With an
Essay towards restoring a Method and Purity in History. In Which, The Characters of the most celebrated
Writers of every Age, and of the several Stages and Species of History, are occasionally criticized and
explained. In two parts. London: Thomas Corbett, 1727.
£ 850
12mo, xxii, 137, [6] pp., contemporary gilt-panelled calf, spine with floral motif in compartments, rubbed and
scraped, joints starting at foot but firm, armorial bookplate of Henry Howard, 4th Earl of Berkshire dated 1720,
internally clean, a very good copy.
First edition of a scarce early work by the leading religious polemicist and sometime Bishop of Gloucester,
William Warburton (1698-1779).
'Warburton’s first publication of any note was an anonymously published anti-Catholic and anti-deist tract
entitled A Critical and Philosophical Enquiry into the Causes of Prodigies and Miracles (1727). In this work –
which he later disowned to the extent of buying up copies and destroying them – he laid down a theory of why
the ancients had been more credulous than the moderns as to the meaning and reality of prodigies and
portents. He defended the miracles of the early Christian centuries as necessary truths, serving as impressive
witnesses to the veracity of the faith, while he distinguished them from purely Roman Catholic miracles, which
he dismissed as credulous impostures' (Dictionary of Eighteenth-Century British Philosophers, Thoemmes
Press, 1999).

23. WATTS, Isaac
The Strength and Weakness of Human Reason: or, the Important Question about the Sufficiency of Reason to
Conduct Mankind to Religion and Future Happiness, Argued between an Inquiring Deist and a Christian Divine:
and the Deabte Compromis’d and Determin’d to the Satisfaction of Both, by an Impartial Moderator. The
Second Edition, Correct’d. London: C.Rivington, 1737.
£ 350
12mo, title-page printed in red and black, 302, [10] pp., contemporary gilt-panelled calf, rebacked, early
owner's name on front pastedown, title-page nicked at head, generally a very good clean copy.
The first edition of this anti-deist work in dialogue form was published in 1731.

24. WATTS, Isaac
The Improvement of the Mind: or, A Supplement to the Art of Logick: Containing a Variety of Remarks and
Rules for the Attainment and Communication of useful Knowledge, in Religion, in the Sciences, and in common
Life. London: printed for James Brackstone, 1741.
£ 650
8vo, xv, [v], 362, [4] pp., contemporary gilt-panelled calf, joints cracked but holding firm, spine label missing,
armorial bookplate of Robert Berkeley of Spetchley, internally very clean and fresh, without stamps or
inscriptions, a nice copy.
First edition of the important sequel to Watts's Logick (1724), highly praised by Samuel Johnson: 'Few books
have been perused by me with greater pleasure than The Improvement of the Mind, of which the radical
principles may indeed be found in Locke's Conduct of the Understanding; but they are so expanded and
ramified by Watts, as to confer on him the merit of a work in the highest degree useful and pleasing. Whoever
has the care of instructing others, may be charged with deficiency in his duty if this book is not recommended'
(Works, xi, 48).

The much-revised second edition
25. WHITEHEAD, Alfred North and RUSSELL, Bertrand
Principia Mathematica. Second Edition. Cambridge, at the University Press, 1925-7.

£ 7500

3 volumes, large 8vo, xlvi, 674, [1]; xxxi, 742, [1]; viii, 491 pp., original dark blue cloth panelled in blind and with
gilt-lettered spines, lightly rubbed and with corners still sharp, some slight wear at spine ends of Vol. 1 and a
little lightening towards the bottom of the second spine, ownership inscription of Maurice Cornforth (British
Marxist philosopher) on the front free endpaper of Vol. 1, no other inscriptions, internally fresh and unmarked,
a fine set.
First printing of the second edition, produced entirely under Russell's supervision, with a new introduction and
appendices by him. The second edition takes account of the main developments in the field since the first
edition (1910-13), in particular Frank Plumpton Ramsey's essay on The Foundations of Mathematics.

‘The Principia was mainly inspired by the writing of Gottlob Frege, Georg Cantor, and Guiseppe Peano. At the
heart of the treatment of mathematical logic in the Principia lies an exposition of sentential logic so well done
that it has hardly been improved upon since ... the link with set theory is made by considering a set all the
objects satisfying some propositional function. Different types, or levels, of propositional functions yield
different types, or levels, of sets, so that the paradoxes in the construction of a set theory are avoided.
Subsequently several parts of classical mathematics are reconstructed within the system’ (Dictionary of
Scientific Biography). Blackwell and Ruja A9.2a.
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